
COMPREHENSIVE STUDENT DEVELOPMENT PLAN 

BENNETT C. RUSSELL ELEMENTARY SCHOOL GUIDANCE ACTION PLAN (2018 – 2019) 

Grades PreK - 2 

1 

Strand Standard 
Action  

(By Grade Level) 
Timeline Person Responsible Date Completed 

 

STRAND A: 

Academic 

Achievement 

 

~ 1: The student 

understands and 

participates in a 

school environment. 
 

Orientation of Students 
PBS School-wide Behavior Plan 
 
Code of Student Conduct 
Classroom Management Systems 
Behavior Contracts 
High 5 Rules (Safety Rules & Conduct) 

August 13 
8/13-5/31 
 
August 13 
8/13-5/31 
As needed 
8/13-5/31 

Teachers/Staff 
Counselor/ 
Teachers/Staff 
Teachers 
Teachers 
Counselor/Teachers 
Phys. Ed Instructors 

8/13 
8/13-5/31 
 
8/13 
8/13-5/31 
As needed 
8/14-5/31 

  

~ 2: The student 

develops effective 

study skills. 

Weekly Folders/Agendas 
Weekly Homework 
Classroom Instruction 
Weekly Newsletters 
 
 

8/13-5/31 
8/13-5/31 
8/13-5/31 
8/13-5/31 
 

Teacher/Parent/Student 
Teacher 
Teacher 
Teacher 
 

8/13-5/31 
8/13-5/31 
8/13-5/31 
8/13-5/31 

  

~ 3: The student 

develops effective 

time management 

skills. 

Daily Centers for Kindergarten 
Introduction of Independent Classwork 

and Self-Monitoring Techniques 
Station Rotations (Phys Ed) 
Guidance Lessons – Project Wisdom 
 
 

8/13-5/31 
8/13-5/31 
 
8/13-5/31 
8/13-5/31 

Kindergarten Teachers 
First/Second Grade 
 
Phys. Ed Instructors 
Counselor 

8/13-5/31 
8/13-5/31 
 
8/13-5/31 
8/13-5/31 

  

~4: The Student 

develops 

interpersonal and 

communication skills 

for successful 

learning. 

Cooperative Learning and Group 
Activities 
Safer, Smarter Kids 
Student Success Groups/SS Grin 
Cooperative Learning Games 

8/13-5/31 
 
10/30-5/31 
10/9-5/31 
8/13-5/31 

Teachers 
 
Teachers 
CDAC Counselor 
Phys. Ed Instructors 
 

8/13-5/31 
 
10/30-5/31 
10/9-5/31 
8/13-5/31 

 

STRAND B: 

Personal and 

Social 

Development 

 

~ 1: The student 

develops personal 

responsibility for his 

or her own behavior. 

School wide Behavior Plan 
PBS/Cardinal Cash Incentive Program 
Project Wisdom 
Red Ribbon Week 
Safer, Smarter Kids 
Check In/Check Out Program 
High 5 Rules 
Sportsmanship Principles 
Safety Programs 
Bully Lessons, Project Connect, Hand 
Tree 

8/13-5/31 
8/13-5/31 
8/13-5/31 
Oct 22 
10/30-5/31 
8/13-5/31 
8/13-5/31 
8/13-5/31 
8/13-5/31 
8/13-5/31 

Teachers/Staff 
All Staff 

Counselor 
Counselor/Teachers 
Teachers 
Counselors/Admin. 
Phys. Ed Instructors 
Phys. Ed Instructors 
Phys. Ed Instructors 
Counselor, School 
Resource Officer  

8/13-5/31 
8/13-5/31 
8/13-5/31 
10/22-10/30 
10/30-5/31 
8/13-5/31 
8/13-5/31 
8/13-5/31 
8/13-5/31 
8/13-5/31 
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~ 2: The student 

develops a positive 

appraisal of his or her 

personal qualities and 

traits. 
 
 

Safer, Smarter Kids 
Red Ribbon Week 
Art, Music, PE Enrichment 
PBS Recognitions 
Student of the Month 
Academic Awards 
Project Wisdom Lessons 
 
 

8/13-5/31 
Oct 22 
8/13-5/31 
8/13-5/31 
9/3-5/31 
Each 9 wks 
8/13-5/31 

Teachers 
Counselor/Teachers 
Special Area  
Counselor/Teachers 
Teachers 
Counselor/Teachers 
Counselor 

8/13-5/31 
10/23-10/30 
8/13-5/31 
8/13-5/31 
9/3-5/31 
8/13-5/31 
8/13-5/31 

  

~ 3: The student 

masters effective 

communication skills. 
 
 
 
 

 

Safer, Smarter Kids 
Conflict Resolution Instruction 
Anger Management Instruction 
Project Wisdom Lessons 
Cooperative Learning Activities 
Cooperative Learning Games 
Student Success Groups/SS Grin 

8/13-5/31 
8/13-5/31 
As needed 
8/13-5/31 
8/13-5/31 
8/13-5/31 
10/9-5/31 

Teachers 
Teachers 
Counselor 
Counselor 
Teachers 
Phys. Ed Instructors 
CDAC Counselor 
 

8/13-5/31 
8/13-5/31 
8/13-5/31 
8/13-5/31 
8/13-5/31 
8/13-5/31 
10/9-5/31 

  

~ 4: The student 

masters social and 

interpersonal skills. 

Safer, Smarter Kids 
Center/ Group Activities 
Class Parties/Special Snacks 
Student Success Groups/SS Grin 
Cooperative Learning Games 
Project Wisdom Lesson 
 
 

10/30-5/31 
8/13-5/31 
8/13-5/31 
10/9-5/31 
8/13-5/31 
8/13-5/31 

Teachers 
Classroom Teachers 
Teachers/Students 
CDAC Counselor 
Phys. Ed Instructors 
Counselor 

10/30-5/31 
8/13-5/31 
8/13-5/31 
10/9-5/31 
8/13-5/31 
8/13-5/31 

  
~ 5: The student 

develops a respect for 

cultural and human 

diversity and an 

appreciation for 

different customs and 

expectations. 

(Multicultural 

Education) 
 

 
Social Studies Units  
Safer, Smarter Kids 
Project Wisdom 

 

8/13-5/31 
10/30-5/31 
8/13-5/31 
 
 
 

 
Classroom Teachers 
Teachers 
Counselor 

 
8/13-5/31 
10/30-5/31 
8/13-5/31 
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~ 6: The student 

develops healthy lives 

and communities. 

 
Vision, Hearing Screenings  
 
Field Day 
Fitness Activities 
Fitness Testing 
 

 
Dec 10-14 
 
Nov 15, 16 
8/13-5/31 
Bi-annual 
 
 

 
Counselor/ 
County Health Nurse 
PE Teachers, Teachers 

Phys. Ed Instructors 
Phys. Ed Instructors 
 
 

 
Dec 10-14 
 
Nov 15, 166 
8/13-5/31 
8/13-5/31 
8/13-5/31 

 

STRAND C: 

Career 

Development 

 

~ 1: The student 

develops a positive, 

stable, integrated self-

concept as related to 

career problem 

solving and decision-

making. 
 

Cooperative Learning Problem Solving 
Lessons on Community Helpers 
 
 
Career Day 
 

8/13-5/31 
Scheduled 
by grade 
levels 
Dec 5 

Teachers 
Teachers 
 
 
Counselor/Teachers 
 

8/13-5/31 
8/13-5/31 
 
 
Dec 5 

 ~ 2: The student 

understands 

interrelationships 

among life roles and 

the world of work. 

Lessons on Community Helpers 
 
 
Career Lessons 
Career Books 
Career Day 
 

Scheduled 
by grade 
levels 
Dec 5 
8/13-5/31 
Dec 1 

Teachers 
 
 
Teachers/Counselor 
Media Specialist 
Counselor/Teachers 

8/13-5/31 
8/13-5/31 
 
Dec 5 
8/13-5/31 
Dec 1 

  

~ 3: The student 

attains awareness of 

personal development 

and lifelong learning 

as related to 

productive, 

meaningful work. 
 

 

Career Lessons 
Display Student Work in Hallways  
Career Day 
 

Dec 5 
8/13-5/31 
Dec 5 

Teachers/Counselor 
Teachers 
Counselor/Teachers 

Dec 5 
8/13-5/31 
Dec 5 

 
 

 

 

~ 4: The student 

understands the 

relationship between 

Career Lessons 
Career Day 
Careers Associated with Physical Ed. 
 

Dec 5 
Dec 5 
3 (rainy day) 
lessons 
 

Teachers/Counselors 

Counselor/Teachers 
Phys. Ed Instructors 

Dec 5 
Dec 5 
8/13-5/31 
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school achievement 

and educational and 

career opportunity. 
 

  

~ 5: The student 

understands how the 

needs of society and 

structure of the 

economy are related 

to the nature of work. 
 

Social Studies Units 
Career Lessons 
Career Day 
 

8/13-5/31 
Dec 5 
Dec 5 

Teachers 
Teachers/Counselor 

Counselor/Teachers 

8/13-5/31 
Dec 5 
Dec 5 

 

STRAND D: 

Community 

Involvement 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

~ 1: The student 

understands and 

enhances the 

community. 
 

 
Jump Rope for Heart 
Letters for Veterans 
Food Drive 

 
2nd semester 
Nov 8 
1st semester 

 
PE Teachers 
Teachers 
Teachers/Students 

 
2/16 
Nov 8 
8/13-5/31 

  

~ 2: The student 

develops and 

participates in 

community volunteer 

service projects. 
 

 
Jump Rope for Heart 
Letters for Veterans 
Food Drive 

 
2nd semester 
Nov 8 
1st semester  

 
PE Teachers 
Teachers 
Teachers/Students  

 

 
2/16 
Nov 8 
8/13-5/31 
 
 
 
 

  

~ 3: The student 

develops a sense of 

community pride. 
 

 
Veteran’s Day Activities 
Jump Rope for Heart 
Letters for Veteran’s Hospital 
Food Drive 

 
Nov 8 
2nd semester 
Nov 8 
1st semester 

 
Teachers/Students 
PE Teachers 
Teachers 
Teachers/Students 

 
Nov 8 
2/16 
Nov 8 
8/13-5/31 

 


