Strand	Standard	Action (By Grade Level)	Timeline	Person Responsible	Date Completed
STRAND A: Academic Achievement	~ 1: The student understands and participates in a	Orientation of Students PBS School-wide Behavior Plan Code of Student Conduct Classroom Management Systems	August 13 8/13-5/31 August 13 8/13-5/31	Teachers/Staff Counselor/ Teachers/Staff Teachers Teachers	8/13 8/13-5/31 8/13 8/13-5/31
	school environment.	Behavior Contracts High 5 Rules (Safety Rules & Conduct)	As needed 8/13-5/31	Counselor/Teachers Phys. Ed Instructors	As needed 8/14-5/31
	~ 2: The student develops effective study skills.	Weekly Folders/Agendas Weekly Homework Classroom Instruction Weekly Newsletters	8/13-5/31 8/13-5/31 8/13-5/31 8/13-5/31	Teacher/Parent/Student Teacher Teacher Teacher	8/13-5/31 8/13-5/31 8/13-5/31 8/13-5/31
	~ 3: The student develops effective time management skills.	Daily Centers for Kindergarten Introduction of Independent Classwork and Self-Monitoring Techniques Station Rotations (Phys Ed) Guidance Lessons – Project Wisdom	8/13-5/31 8/13-5/31 8/13-5/31 8/13-5/31	Kindergarten Teachers First/Second Grade Phys. Ed Instructors Counselor	8/13-5/31 8/13-5/31 8/13-5/31 8/13-5/31
	~4: The Student develops interpersonal and communication skills for successful learning.	Cooperative Learning and Group Activities Safer, Smarter Kids Student Success Groups/SS Grin Cooperative Learning Games	8/13-5/31 10/30-5/31 10/9-5/31 8/13-5/31	Teachers Teachers CDAC Counselor Phys. Ed Instructors	8/13-5/31 10/30-5/31 10/9-5/31 8/13-5/31
STRAND B: Personal and Social Development	~ 1: The student develops personal responsibility for his or her own behavior.	School wide Behavior Plan PBS/Cardinal Cash Incentive Program Project Wisdom Red Ribbon Week Safer, Smarter Kids Check In/Check Out Program High 5 Rules Sportsmanship Principles Safety Programs Bully Lessons, Project Connect, Hand Tree	8/13-5/31 8/13-5/31 8/13-5/31 Oct 22 10/30-5/31 8/13-5/31 8/13-5/31 8/13-5/31 8/13-5/31	Teachers/Staff All Staff Counselor Counselor/Teachers Teachers Counselors/Admin. Phys. Ed Instructors Phys. Ed Instructors Phys. Ed Instructors Counselor, School Resource Officer	8/13-5/31 8/13-5/31 8/13-5/31 10/22-10/30 10/30-5/31 8/13-5/31 8/13-5/31 8/13-5/31 8/13-5/31

	Oladoo I Tolk E			
2 7	Safer, Smarter Kids Red Ribbon Week	8/13-5/31 Oct 22	Teachers Counselor/Teachers	8/13-5/31 10/23-10/30
~ 2: The student develops a positive appraisal of his or her	Art, Music, PE Enrichment PBS Recognitions Student of the Month	8/13-5/31 8/13-5/31 9/3-5/31	Special Area Counselor/Teachers Teachers	8/13-5/31 8/13-5/31 9/3-5/31
personal qualities and traits.	Academic Awards Project Wisdom Lessons	Each 9 wks 8/13-5/31	Counselor/Teachers Counselor	8/13-5/31 8/13-5/31
~ 3: The student masters effective communication skills.	Safer, Smarter Kids Conflict Resolution Instruction Anger Management Instruction Project Wisdom Lessons Cooperative Learning Activities Cooperative Learning Games Student Success Groups/SS Grin	8/13-5/31 8/13-5/31 As needed 8/13-5/31 8/13-5/31 8/13-5/31 10/9-5/31	Teachers Teachers Counselor Counselor Teachers Phys. Ed Instructors CDAC Counselor	8/13-5/31 8/13-5/31 8/13-5/31 8/13-5/31 8/13-5/31 8/13-5/31 10/9-5/31
~ 4: The student masters social and interpersonal skills.	Safer, Smarter Kids Center/ Group Activities Class Parties/Special Snacks Student Success Groups/SS Grin Cooperative Learning Games Project Wisdom Lesson	10/30-5/31 8/13-5/31 8/13-5/31 10/9-5/31 8/13-5/31 8/13-5/31	Teachers Classroom Teachers Teachers/Students CDAC Counselor Phys. Ed Instructors Counselor	10/30-5/31 8/13-5/31 8/13-5/31 10/9-5/31 8/13-5/31 8/13-5/31
~ 5: The student develops a respect for cultural and human diversity and an appreciation for different customs and expectations. (Multicultural Education)	Social Studies Units Safer, Smarter Kids Project Wisdom	8/13-5/31 10/30-5/31 8/13-5/31	Classroom Teachers Teachers Counselor	8/13-5/31 10/30-5/31 8/13-5/31

	~ 6: The student develops healthy lives and communities.	Vision, Hearing Screenings Field Day Fitness Activities Fitness Testing	Dec 10-14 Nov 15, 16 8/13-5/31 Bi-annual	Counselor/ County Health Nurse PE Teachers, Teachers Phys. Ed Instructors Phys. Ed Instructors	Dec 10-14 Nov 15, 166 8/13-5/31 8/13-5/31 8/13-5/31
STRAND C: Career Development	~ 1: The student develops a positive, stable, integrated self-concept as related to career problem solving and decision-making.	Cooperative Learning Problem Solving Lessons on Community Helpers Career Day	8/13-5/31 Scheduled by grade levels Dec 5	Teachers Teachers Counselor/Teachers	8/13-5/31 8/13-5/31 Dec 5
	~ 2: The student understands interrelationships among life roles and the world of work.	Lessons on Community Helpers Career Lessons Career Books Career Day	Scheduled by grade levels Dec 5 8/13-5/31 Dec 1	Teachers Teachers/Counselor Media Specialist Counselor/Teachers	8/13-5/31 8/13-5/31 Dec 5 8/13-5/31 Dec 1
	~ 3: The student attains awareness of personal development and lifelong learning as related to productive, meaningful work.	Career Lessons Display Student Work in Hallways Career Day	Dec 5 8/13-5/31 Dec 5	Teachers/Counselor Teachers Counselor/Teachers	Dec 5 8/13-5/31 Dec 5
	~ 4: The student understands the relationship between	Career Lessons Career Day Careers Associated with Physical Ed.	Dec 5 Dec 5 3 (rainy day) lessons	Teachers/Counselors Counselor/Teachers Phys. Ed Instructors	Dec 5 Dec 5 8/13-5/31

	school achievement and educational and career opportunity.				
	~ 5: The student understands how the needs of society and structure of the economy are related to the nature of work.	Social Studies Units Career Lessons Career Day	8/13-5/31 Dec 5 Dec 5	Teachers Teachers/Counselor Counselor/Teachers	8/13-5/31 Dec 5 Dec 5
STRAND D: Community Involvement	~ 1: The student understands and enhances the community.	Jump Rope for Heart Letters for Veterans Food Drive	2 nd semester Nov 8 1 st semester	PE Teachers Teachers Teachers/Students	2/16 Nov 8 8/13-5/31
	~ 2: The student develops and participates in community volunteer service projects.	Jump Rope for Heart Letters for Veterans Food Drive	2 nd semester Nov 8 1 st semester	PE Teachers Teachers Teachers/Students	2/16 Nov 8 8/13-5/31
	~ 3: The student develops a sense of community pride.	Veteran's Day Activities Jump Rope for Heart Letters for Veteran's Hospital Food Drive	Nov 8 2 nd semester Nov 8 1 st semester	Teachers/Students PE Teachers Teachers Teachers/Students	Nov 8 2/16 Nov 8 8/13-5/31